

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VERNON SMITH ON BEHALF OF IRMA J. SMITH,

Plaintiff

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF CONCORDIA PARISH,

Defendant-Appellee

v.

DELTA CHARTER GROUP INCORPORATED,

Intervenor-Appellant

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3748
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Concordia Parish School District Has Continuing Desegregation Obligations</i>	3
2. <i>Delta Voluntarily Intervened And Subjected Itself To The District Court’s Desegregation Orders In Order To Obtain State Approval To Operate As A Public Charter School</i>	3
3. <i>Delta Agrees To A Consent Order Authorizing Delta’s Operation Under The Desegregation Orders In This Case</i>	6
4. <i>Delta Repeatedly Failed To Comply With The 2013 Order</i>	7
5. <i>The Court Holds A Hearing On The School Board’s Motion For Further Relief</i>	10
6. <i>The Court Issues A Decision Finding Violations Of The 2013 Order</i>	15
7. <i>The Court Orders Remedies For Delta’s Noncompliance</i>	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

PAGE

ARGUMENT

I DELTA HAS WAIVED THE ARGUMENT THAT IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE DESEGREGATION ORDERS IN THIS CASE.....21

II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT DELTA VIOLATED THE 2013 CONSENT ORDER, IMPEDING DESEGREGATION IN CONCORDIA PARISH.....23

A. *Standard Of Review*23

B. *The Evidence Amply Supports The District Court’s Finding That Delta Violated The 2013 Order*24

1. *Limits On Enrollment*24

2. *Demographic Requirements*26

C. *The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Delta’s Noncompliance Hindered Desegregation In Concordia Parish*29

III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING A REMEDY.....30

A. *A Court Has Broad Discretion To Remedy Noncompliance*.....30

B. *The Court’s Remedy Is Amply Supported By The Evidence And Carefully Tailored To Address Delta’s Violations*31

C. *The District Court’s Remedy Supports Louisiana Charter School Laws*.....35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

PAGE

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. School Bd. of Madison Cty.</i> , 517 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Carty v. State Office of Risk Mgmt.</i> , 733 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Cleveland v. Union Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 858 (W.D. La. 2008).....	4
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	31
<i>Cowan v. Cleveland Sch. Dist.</i> , 748 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014)	23, 30, 34
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	33
<i>ICEE Distributors, Inc. v. J&J Snack Foods Corp.</i> , 325 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Maverick Recording Co. v. Harper</i> , 598 F.3d 193 (5th Cir.), cert.denied, 562 U.S. 1080 (2010).....	21
<i>Miller v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21, 23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	18, 21
<i>Samnorwood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 533 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	31
<i>United States v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 457 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 702 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1983).....	30-31

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Williams v. City of Dothan, Ala., 818 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987).....24

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. 13311

28 U.S.C. 1343(3)1

42 U.S.C. 19831

28 La. Admin. Code Pt. CXXXIX, § 2701 (2017)3

28 La. Admin. Code Pt. CXXXIX, § 2801(C) (2017).....34

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3972(A) (2017)35

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3973 (2017).....16

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3973.2(b)(ii) (2017)3

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3983(A)(4)(c) (2017)22

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3991 (2017) (2017)16

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3991(C)(3) (2017)..... *passim*

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:3993(D) (2017) 16, 28
